Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 1

First Generation

1. Johann Adam Stoltz. Born abt 1679 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire. Johann Adam died in
Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 4 Sep 1729; he was 50.

Johann Adam married Maria Eva Kas. Born abt 1676 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire. Maria
Eva died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 3 Feb 1753; she was 77.

They had the following children:

2 1. Magdalena (~1711-1761)

3 ii. Anna Katharina (1716-1783)

4 iii. Lorenz (<1721-1745)

5 iv. Maria Ursula (1721-)

V. Maria Eva. Born abt 1722 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire. Maria Eva
died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 18 Apr 1762; she was 40.
vi. Maria Katharina. Born in 1724 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.
6 Vii. Johann Georg (1724-)

Second Generation

2. Magdalena Stoltz. Born abt 1711 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire. Magdalena died in Berg,
Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 29 Aug 1761; she was 50.

On 4 Oct 1737 when Magdalena was 26, she married Theodor Scherrer, son of Wendelin Scherrer & Anna Barbara

Strasser, in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire. Born in 1710 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy
Roman Empire.

They had the following children:

1. Theobald Johann Theodor. Born on 30 Sep 1738 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy
Roman Empire.

ii. Jakob Stephan. Born on 25 Dec 1739 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

1il. Margaretha. Born on 12 Jun 1741 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.
Margaretha died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 16 Sep 1743; she
was 2.

iv. Anna Maria. Born on 30 Dec 1742 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.
Anna Maria died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 20 Dec 1800; she
was 57.

\ Johann Peter. Born on 22 Feb 1745 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.
Johann Peter died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 7 Apr 1745; he
was <1.

vi. Johannes. Born on 23 May 1746 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

Johannes died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 10 Nov 1747; he
was 1.

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 2

Vii. Johann Anton. Born on 17 Jan 1748 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.
Johann Anton died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 26 Apr 1748;
he was <1.

viii. Theodor. Born on 18 Feb 1749 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.
ix. Margaretha. Born on 4 Oct 1751 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.
X. Johannes. Born on 17 Nov 1755 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

3. Anna Katharina Stoltz. Anna Katharina died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 20 Feb
1783; she was 67. Born in 1716 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

On 13 Jun 1746 when Anna Katharina was 30, she first married George Adam Wihler in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz,

Holy Roman Empire. George Adam died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 3 Nov 1751; he was
47. Born on 2 Aug 1704 in Hatzenbiihl, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

They had the following children:

i Magdalena. Born on 28 Jul 1747 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.
Magdalena died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 28 Jul 1747; she

was <1.
ii. Stillborn Child. Stillborn Child died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire,

on 2 Oct 1749; he was <1. Born on 2 Oct 1749 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman
Empire.

On 7 Jan 1761 when Anna Katharina was 45, she second married Anton Brossart in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz,
Holy Roman Empire. Born on 20 Apr 1731 in Buchelberg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

4. Lorenz Stoltz. Born bef 1721 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire. Lorenz died in Berg,
Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 18 Mar 1745; he was 24.

On 17 Feb 1738 when Lorenz was 17, he married Margarethe Loser, daughter of Georg Loser & Maria Veronika,
in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

They had the following children:
1. Andreas Romuald. Born on 7 Feb 1739 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of

Bavaria. Andreas Romuald died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 7
Jan 1746; he was 6.

ii. Johann Wilhelm. Born on 9 Jan 1742 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.
Johann Wilhelm died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 21 Aug

1744; he was 2.
iii. Johann Martin. Born on 14 May 1744 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

Johann Martin died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 27 May 1750;
he was 6.

5. Maria Ursula Stoltz. Born in 1721 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

On 5 Feb 1764 when Maria Ursula was 43, she married Peter Schaller in Lauterbourg, Alsace, France. Born in
Lauterbourg, Alsace, France.

They had one child:

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 3

L. Katharina Elisabeth. Born on 1 May 1755 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman

Empire. Katharina Elisabeth died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on
27 Mar 1761, she was 5.

6. Johann Georg Stoltz. Born in 1724 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire. Johann Georg died in
Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

On 15 Nov 1751 when Johann Georg was 27, he married Anna Margaretha Schank, daughter of Johann Michael
Schank & Katharina Jung, in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire. Anna Margaretha died in Berg,

Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 23 Jul 1790; she was 62. Born abt 1728.

They had the following children:
1. Johann Martin. Johann Martin died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire,

on 23 Jun 1754; he was 1. Born on 27 Jun 1752 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy
Roman Empire.

ii. Johann Martin. Born on 2 Sep 1755 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.
Johann Martin died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 9 Apr 1757; he
was 1.
7 iii. Johann Peter (1758-)
iv. Jakob. Born on 17 Feb 1761 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.
8 \2 Karl Theodor (1763-)

Third Generation

7. Johann Peter Stoltz. Born on 10 Jun 1758 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

On 29 Jan 1781 when Johann Peter was 22, he married Magdalena Lorenz, daughter of Michael Lorenz & Ana

Maria Huntziger, in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire. Born on 3 Mar 1759 in Berg, Germersheim,
Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

They had the following children:

9 L. Alois (1782-1852)
ii. Margaretha. Born on 2 Jun 1784 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

On 14 May 1804 when Margaretha was 19, she married Franz Josef Molique in Berg,
Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire. Born in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy

Roman Empire.

iii. Katharina. Born on 27 Sep 1786 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.
Katharina died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 2 Mar 1787; she
was <1.

iv. Katharina. Born on 5 Feb 1788 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

\ Theresia. Born on 14 Oct 1789 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.
Vi. Magdalena. Born on 21 Apr 1791 in Rheinland-Pfalz.
Vii. Anna Maria. Born on 23 Dec 1800 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

On 21 Jun 1824 when Anna Maria was 23, she married Franz Peter Katus in Berg,
Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 4

8. Karl Theodor Stolz. Born on 16 Nov 1763 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.
On 17 Feb 1783 when Karl Theodor was 19, he married Anna Maria Layer, daughter of Johann Georg Layer &
Katharina Hessert, in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire. Anna Maria died in Berg, Germersheim,

Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire, on 9 Jan 1788; she was 27. Born abt 1761.

They had one child:
10 i Georg (~1781-)

Fourth Generation

9. Alois Stoltz. Buried on 21 Jul 1852 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria. Born on 10 Jul 1782 in

Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire. Alois died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria, on
19 Jul 1852; he was 70.

On 30 Jan 1802 when Alois was 19, he married Maria Barbara Knoll, daughter of Georg Knoll & Maria Barbara

Fried, in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire. Born abt 1773 in Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria. Maria
Barbara died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria, on 1 Feb 1848; she was 75.

They had the following children:

1. Margaretha. Born on 1 Dec 1802 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.
Margaretha died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria, on 14 Mar 1860; she

was 57.
On 28 Jan 1828 when Margaretha was 25, she married Lukas Mathern, son of Adam

Mathern & Agatha Braun, in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.
ii. Maria Franziska. Born on 9 Mar 1804 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

On 19 Feb 1835 when Maria Franziska was 30, she married Peter Messmer, son of
Ignatus Messmer & Franziska Zehe, in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.

Born on 18 Jul 1807 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire. Peter died in
Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria, on 4 Dec 1885; he was 78.

iii. Franz. Born on 6 Sep 1805 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.
iv. Ursula. Born on 14 Feb 1807 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

On 27 Feb 1832 when Ursula was 25, she married Anton Theuring, son of Ferdinand
Theuring & Magdalena Rummel, in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.

Born on 17 Jun 1808 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

11 \2 Johann (1808-1866)
vi. Christian. Born on 17 Apr 1810 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.
12 vil. Peter (1812-)
13 viii. Jakob (1814-1888)
iX. Katharina. Katharina died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria, on 25 Jun
1857; she was 40. Born on 16 Feb 1817 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of
Bavaria.
14 X. Josef (1819-1885)
XI. Maria Barbara. Born on 25 Dec 1821 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 5

On 5 Nov 1843 when Maria Barbara was 21, she married Anton Bummer, son of

Michael Bummer & Maria Franziska Mattern, in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of
Bavaria. Born on 13 Jun 1820 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.

10. Georg Stolz. Born abt 1781 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

In Mar 1808 when Georg was 27, he married Magdalena Frentzel, daughter of Peter Valentin Frentzel &
Margaretha Heinrich, in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire. Born on 19 Jan 1783 in Berg,
Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

They had the following children:

1. Barbara. Born on 27 Feb 1808 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.
15 ii. Martin (1818-)

Fifth Generation

11. Johann Stoltz. Born on 25 Sep 1808 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire. Johann died in Berg,
Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria, on 2 Oct 1866; he was 58.

On 26 Jul 1836 when Johann was 27, he married Katharina Scherrer, daughter of Andreas Scherrer & Katharina
Mayer, in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria. Born on 4 Nov 1810 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy

Roman Empire. Katharina died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria, on 3 Jul 1862; she was 51.

They had the following children:
1. Josef. Born on 18 Oct 1836 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria. Josef died

in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria, on 22 Mar 1837; he was <1.

ii. Franziska. Born on 17 Nov 1837 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.
Franziska died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria, on 25 Aug 1856; she
was 18.

1ii. Elisabeth. Born on 3 Aug 1839 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.
Elisabeth died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria, on 9 Jun 1883; she was
43,
On 5 Jun 1868 when Elisabeth was 28, she married Maximilian Worst in Berg,
Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.

iv. Johann. Born on 16 Feb 1841 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.

V. Peter. Buried on 7 Aug 1854 in St. Bartholomew Church, Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz,
Kingdom of Bavaria. Peter died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria, on 5
Aug 1854; he was 13. Born abt 1841.

vi. Katharina. Born on 11 Sep 1844 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.
On 20 Nov 1873 when Katharina was 29, she married Franz III Konig in Berg,
Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria. Born on 8 Aug 1847 in Berg, Germersheim,

Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria. Franz III died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Germany, on 27
Dec 1923; he was 76.

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 6

Vii. Andreas. Born on 14 Feb 1846 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.

Andreas died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria, on 7 Apr 1846; he was
<1.

viii. Ludwig. Born on 23 Sep 1847 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.
Ludwig died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria, on 28 Mar 1849; he was

1.
iX. Theresia. Buried on 8 Jan 1853 in St. Bartholomew Church, Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz,

Kingdom of Bavaria. Born on 21 Jan 1850 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of
Bavaria. Theresia died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria, on 6 Jan 1853;

she was 2.
12. Peter Stoltz. Born on 20 Jul 1812 in Germersheim, Pfalz, Bayern, Kingdom of Bavaria.
On 2 Apr 1838 when Peter was 25, he married Katharina Kattus, daughter of Johann Kattus & Margarete Rieger,
in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria. Born on 24 May 1816 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of

Bavaria.

They had the following children:

L. Veronica. Born on 17 May 1838 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.
Veronica died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria, on 31 Mar 1839; she
was <1.

ii. Franz. Born on 7 Jul 1839 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria. Franz died
in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria, on 18 Apr 1840; he was <1.

iii. Josef. Born on 27 Sep 1841 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.

iv. Magdalena. Born on 13 Feb 1843 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.

\'A Ludwig “Louis”. Born on 24 Dec 1844 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of
Bavaria.

Vi. Theresia. Born on 13 Aug 1847 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.

13. Jakob Stoltz. Jakob died in Saint Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota, on 14 Mar 1888; he was 73. Born on 12 Nov 1814
in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy Roman Empire.

On 1 Oct 1837 when Jakob was 22, he married Magdalena Franziska Bummer, daughter of Michael Bummer &

Maria Franziska Mattern, in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria. Magdalena Franziska died in Saint
Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota, on 4 Nov 1893; she was 78. Born on 8 Mar 1815 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Holy

Roman Empire.

They had the following children:
16 I Peter (1836-1921)

ii. Anton. Buried in St. Bartholomew Church, Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of
Bavaria. Born on 14 Sep 1838 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria. Anton

died in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria, on 7 Nov 1838; he was <1.
17 1ii. Anton (1839-1876)

18 iv. Barbara (1841-1932)

14. Josef Stoltz. Josef died in Watertown, Carver, Minnesota, on 30 Apr 1885; he was 65. Born on 7 Jul 1819 in
Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 7

Josef first married Mary Stumpf.

They had one child:
1. Eloisa. Born on 18 Aug 1858. Eloisa died on 23 Jul 1860; she was 1.

Josef second married Katarina Barbara Stephany, daughter of Michael Stephany & Katharina Kauter. Born on 8
Dec 1823 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria. Katarina Barbara died in Franklin Township, Wright,
Minnesota, on 23 Jun 1857; she was 33.

They had the following children:

1. Martin. Born on 24 Oct 1841 in Bavaria, Germany. Martin died in Bavaria, Germany, in
00 Apr 1843; he was 1.
19 ii. Franz Josef “Frank™ (~1844-1886)
20 iii. Margaretha (1847-1929)
21 iv. Valentin (1848-1922)
22 \2 Katherine Agatha (1849-1933)
Vi. Caroline. Born on 4 Sep 1851 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.
Caroline died in At sea, in 00 Jul 1852; she was <1.
Vii. Adam. Born on 6 Jan 1853 in Cincinnati, Ohio. Adam died in Cincinnati, Ohio, on 4 Aug
1853; he was <1.
Viil. Veronica. Veronica died in Cincinnati, Clermont, Ohio, on 9 Jul 1854; she was <1. Born

on 7 Apr 1854 in Cincinnati, Clermont, Ohio.
iX. Philip. Philip died in Saint Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota, on 6 Jul 1857; he was <1. Born on
28 May 1857 in Saint Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota.
15. Martin Stolz. Born on 12 Aug 1818 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.

Martin married Elisabeth.

They had the following children:

23 i Michael (1842-)
24 ii. Christian (1844-)
25 iii. Anton (1853-)
26 iv. Josef (1867-)

Sixth Generation

16. Peter Stoltz. Born on 31 Oct 1836 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria. Peter died in Saint Paul,
Ramsey, Minnesota, on 6 Aug 1921; he was 84. Buried on 8 Aug 1921 in Calvary Cemetery, Saint Paul, Ramsey,

Minnesota.

On 15 Jul 1896 when Peter was 59, he first married Mary Theisen in Ramsey, Minnesota. Born abt 1843 in
Germany. Mary died in Saint Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota, on 17 May 1933; she was 90.

They had one child:

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 8

L. Anton M. Born in May 1873 in Minnesota. Anton M. died on 26 Jul 1909; he was 36.
On 19 Jun 1859 when Peter was 22, he second married Apollonia Stricker, daughter of Peter Stricker & Franziska
Scherrer, in St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri. Apollonia died in Saint Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota, on 9 Jan 1896; she was

64. Born on 26 May 1831 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.

They had the following children:

1. Frances. Born abt 1860 in Missouri. Frances died abt 1860; she was <1.

27 ii. Peter 11 (1862-1948)
28 iii. Josephine (~1863-~1888)
29 iv. Barbara (1865-1944)
30 V. Ludwig Josef “Louis” (1866-1958)
31 vi. George Anthony (1868-1950)
32 vii. Charles Aloysius (1870-1944)

Viil. John. Born abt 1872. John died abt 1872; he was <1.
33 ix. Elizabeth Apollonia Rosely (1874-1967)

17. Anton Stoltz. Buried in 1876 in Calvary Cemetery, Saint Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota. Born on 24 Dec 1839 in
Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria. Anton died in Saint Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota, on 21 Dec 1876; he

was 36.
On 25 May 1869 when Anton was 29, he married Krezenz Brenner in Ramsey, Minnesota. Born abt 1849.

They had the following children:
1. Barbara. Born on 15 Apr 1870 in Minnesota. Barbara died in Meta, Maries, Missouri, on

27 May 1924; she was 54.
abt 1894 when Barbara was 23, she married Frederick J. Brunk, son of Julius Theodore

Brunk & Katharina Néagele. Born on 22 Mar 1862 in New Ulm, Brown, Minnesota.
Frederick J. died in Jefferson City, Cole, Missouri, on 22 May 1943; he was 81.

34 ii. Maria Magdalena “Lena” (~1871-1965)
1il. Anton. Born abt 1872 in Minnesota.

18. Barbara Stoltz. Barbara died in Saint Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota, on 21 Jan 1932; she was 90. Born on 24 Mar
1841 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.

Barbara married Peter J. Haupers, son of Peter Haupers & Angela Heck. Peter J. died in Saint Paul, Ramsey,
Minnesota, on 24 Mar 1933; he was 95. Born on 2 Nov 1837 in Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.

They had the following children:
1. George P. George P. died in Ramsey, Minnesota, on 1 Oct 1925; he was 61. Born abt 1864
in Minnesota.
George P. married Walburga.

ii. Jakob B. Born on 23 Mar 1869 in Minnesota. Jakob B. died in Minnesota on 10 Dec
1896; he was 27.

iii. Peter. Peter died in Minnesota on 24 Apr 1894; he was 23. Born on 7 Mar 1871 in
Minnesota.

iv. Frank. Frank died in Minnesota abt 1872; he was <1. Born abt 1872 in Minnesota.

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 9

V. Angela Maria. Born on 19 Dec 1874 in Minnesota. Angela Maria died in Ramsey,
Minnesota, on 20 Dec 1895; she was 21.
vi. John Laurance. Born on 12 Dec 1879 in Minnesota. John Laurance died in Ramsey,

Minnesota, on 28 Apr 1934; he was 54.
John Laurance married Elizabeth Scott. Elizabeth died in Minnesota on 14 Jul 1964; she

was 102. Born abt 1862.

Vii. Charles William. Born on 19 Feb 1881 in Minnesota. Charles William died in Saint Paul,
Ramsey, Minnesota, on 31 May 1974; he was 93.
Viii. William Conrad. Born on 30 Mar 1883 in Minnesota. William Conrad died in

Washington, Minnesota, on 9 Sep 1956; he was 73.
William Conrad married Anna Maria Ostertag. Anna Maria died in Washington,

Minnesota, on 1 Sep 1961; she was 76. Born on 23 May 1885.
iX. Elizabeth C. Born on 22 Apr 1885 in Minnesota. Elizabeth C. died in Ramsey, Minnesota,

on 11 Jul 1964; she was 79.

19. Franz Josef “Frank” Stoltz. Franz Josef “Frank” died in Monticello, Wright, Minnesota, on 6 Nov 1886; he
was 42. Born abt 1844 in Kingdom of Bavaria.

Franz Josef “Frank” married Margaret Fautsch. Margaret died in Delano, Wright, Minnesota, on 1 Nov 1938; she
was 87. Born on 13 Jun 1851 in Oppeln, Cuxhaven, Niedersachsen.

They had the following children:

1. John. Born abt 1871. John died abt 1938; he was 67.
35 ii. Alois J. (1872-1944)
iii. Mary. Born on 31 Jul 1873. Mary died on 15 Jun 1964; she was 90.
Mary married Ado Holmes.
36 iv. Valentin Egnatus (1874-1943)
37 V. Anna K. (1876-1957)
38 vi. Frank Joseph Jr. (1878-1950)
vii. George Lucas. Born on 17 Oct 1879 in Franklin Township, Wright, Minnesota. George
Lucas died in Saint Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota, on 2 Jan 1952; he was 72.
Viil. Emma. Born abt 1881 in Minnesota. Emma died abt 1951; she was 70.

Emma married Bert Batterton.

20. Margaretha Stoltz. Born on 11 Feb 1847 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria. Margaretha died
in Montrose, Wright, Minnesota, on 14 Dec 1929; she was 82.

On 1 Nov 1866 when Margaretha was 19, she married George Washington Kreidler, son of Daniel Kreidler &
Mary Magdalene McCollough, in Marysville, Wright, Minnesota. Born on 6 Feb 1843 in Butler, Pennsylvania.
George Washington died in Montrose, Wright, Minnesota, on 19 Oct 1926; he was 83.

They had the following children:

1. Wilhelmina. Wilhelmina died in Montrose, Wright, Minnesota, on 20 Nov 1953; she was
86. Born on 13 Sep 1867 in Montrose, Wright, Minnesota.
ii. Lottie May. Born on 12 Mar 1870 in Montrose, Wright, Minnesota. Lottie May died in ,
Wright, Minnesota, on 8 Jan 1879; she was 8.
39 ii. Arthur Stoltz (1872-1967)

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 10

iv. Gertrude Agatha. Born on 19 Jun 1874 in Montrose, Wright, Minnesota. Gertrude Agatha
died in , Wright, Minnesota, on 24 Mar 1901; she was 26.
V. Lydia. Lydia died in Buffalo, Wright, Minnesota, in 1961; she was 83. Born on 13 Jun

1877 in Montrose, Wright, Minnesota.

21. Valentin Stoltz. Valentin died in Montrose, Wright, Minnesota, on 3 May 1922; he was 73. Born on 9 Aug 1848
in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria.

On 9 Jan 1872 when Valentin was 23, he first married Mary Elizabeth Holmes in Buffalo, Wright, Minnesota.

They had the following children:

1. Elmer. Elmer died abt 1878; he was 7. Born abt 1871.
ii. Joseph D. Born abt 1879 in Minnesota.

abt 1892 when Valentin was 43, he second married Minnie Hohl. Minnie died abt 1917; she was 54. Born abt 1863.

22. Katherine Agatha Stoltz. Born on 26 Nov 1849 in Berg, Germersheim, Pfalz, Kingdom of Bavaria. Katherine
Agatha died in Walla Walla, Washington, on 24 Mar 1933; she was 83.

On 13 Dec 1864 when Katherine Agatha was 15, she married John A Johnson. John A died in Davenport, Lincoln,
Washington, on 3 Feb 1908; he was 74. Born on 1 Feb 1834 in Leicestershire, , England.

They had the following children:

L. Elizabeth Ann. Elizabeth Ann died in Spokane, Spokane, Washington, on 8 Sep 1892; she
was 26. Born on 3 Mar 1866 in Watertown, Carver, Minnesota.
Elizabeth Ann married James Timothy Omo.

ii. Lucretia Kate. Born on 18 Jan 1868 in Watertown, Carver, Minnesota. Lucretia Kate died
in Spokane, Spokane, Washington, on 29 Mar 1950; she was 82.
On 13 Dec 1889 when Lucretia Kate was 21, she married Wines Edwin Weygant in
Sprague, Lincoln, Washington. Wines Edwin died in Cheney, Spokane, Washington, on 1
Mar 1894; he was 44. Born on 5 May 1849 in Newburgh, New York.

40 1ii. Fredrick John (1869-1958)
41 iv. William Joseph (1872-1947)
V. Blanche Lorena. Born on 28 Nov 1875 in Howard Lake, Hennepin, Minnesota. Blanche

Lorena died in Lewiston, Nez Perce, Idaho, on 1 Feb 1977, she was 101.

Blanche Lorena married Ralph W. Bernard. Born on 30 Jun 1864 in Corvallis, Benton,
Oregon. Ralph W. died in Lewiston, Nez Perce, Idaho, on 19 Dec 1928; he was 64.

Vi. Viola Agnes. Viola Agnes died in , Spokane, Washington, on 19 Apr 1965; she was 86.
Born on 16 Jun 1878 in Howard Lake, Hennepin, Minnesota.

Vii. Eugene Austin. Eugene Austin died in Gold Beach, Curry, Oregon, on 10 Apr 1974; he
was 90. Born on 4 Jul 1883 in Howard Lake, Hennepin, Minnesota.
23. Michael Stolz. Born on 7 Aug 1842 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.
Michael married Eva Maria. Born abt 1846.
They had the following children:
42 i Daniel (1864-)

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 11

ii.

iii.
iv.
\2
Vi.
Vii.
Viii.
iX.

Jakob. Born on 31 Oct 1867 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.
Jakob married Margarethe. Born abt 1872.

Michael. Born on 7 Nov 1872 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.
Margarethe. Born abt 1878 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.
Rafael. Born on 30 Jun 1880 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.
Franz. Born on 24 Jul 1882 in Kleinliebenthal, L.andau, Odessa, Russia.
Philipp. Born on 22 Jun 1885 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.

Markus. Born on 8 May 1886 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.
Johann. Born on 30 Apr 1888 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.

24. Christian Stolz. Born on 5 Aug 1844 in Klienliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.

Christian married Magdalene. Born abt 1852.

They had the following children:

43 1.
ii.

iii.

iv.

\2

vi.

vii.

viii.

iX.

Johann (1868-)

Mathias. Born on 13 Jan 1875 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.
Nikodemus. Born on 21 Oct 1876 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.
Innozenz. Born on 28 Sep 1878 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.
Anna. Born abt 1881 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.
Wilhelmine. Born abt 1882 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.

Elisabeth. Born abt 1888 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.
Emil. Born in 1892 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.

Albert. Born on 5 Nov 1894 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.

25. Anton Stolz. Born on 16 Jan 1853 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.

Anton married Franziska. Born abt 1853.

They had the following children:

i.
ii.
jii.
iv.
V.

Johann. Born on 27 May 1875 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.
Margarete. Born abt 1881 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.
Aquilina. Born abt 1883 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.
Erasmus. Born on 19 Dec 1887 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.
Adam. Born on 2 May 1892 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.

26. Josef Stolz. Born on 9 Jul 1867 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.

Josef married Barbara. Barbara died on 24 Dec 1894 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.

They had the following children:

L.
ii.

Friedolin. Born on 27 Mar 1886 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.
Margarete. Born on 4 Dec 1894 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.

Seventh Generation

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 12

27. Peter II Stoltz. Peter II died in Valier, Pondera, Montana, on 14 Apr 1948; he was 86. Born on 4 Jan 1862 in
Saint Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota.

On 14 Feb 1893 when Peter II was 31, he married Winifred Rusch, daughter of John Martin Rusch & Caroline
Kruger, in Casselton, North Dakota. Born on 26 Nov 1874 in Rosendale, Fond du Lac, Wisconsin. Winifred died in
Valier, Pondera, Montana, on 26 Mar 1933; she was 58.

They had the following children:

44 1. Ethel Edith (1893-1978)
ii. Alice Beatrice. Alice Beatrice died in Seattle, King, Washington, on 9 May 1980; she was
84. Born on 31 Jul 1895 in Valley City, Barnes, North Dakota.
45 iii. Charles Peter (1898-1990)
46 iv. Olive Caroline (1900-1997)
47 \2 Agatha Josephine (1902-1987)
48 Vi. Clarence Delfield (1904-1998)
49 vii. George Alexander (1906-1989)
50 viil. Louis Anthony (1908-2005)
51 iX. Clifford William (1911-1995)
52 X. Frances Winifred (1913-2005)
X1. Ruth Lorraine. Ruth Lorraine died in Cut Bank, Montana, on 18 Jul 2006; she was 90.

Born on 8 Jul 1916 in Meadowlands, St Louis, Minnesota.

28. Josephine Stoltz. Buried in 1888 in Casselton, North Dakota. Josephine died abt 1888; she was 25. Born abt
1863.

Josephine married Jeremiah McCarthy. Born abt 1854.

They had the following children:

1. Josie.
ii. Frank. Born abt 1882. Frank died abt 1966; he was 84.
iii. Agatha. Agatha died abt 1900; she was 14. Born abt 1886.

29. Barbara Stoltz. Barbara died in Seattle, King, Washington, on 11 Jun 1944; she was 79. Born on 4 Mar 1865 in
Saint Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota.

Barbara married Friederich Richter. Friederich died abt 1914 in Fargo, Cass, North Dakota.

They had the following children:

1. Charles.
ii. Paul.
1ii. Bertha.
iv. Martha.
V. Frances.
Vi. Elfrieda.
vii. Alice.
viii. Martin.
iX. Waldemeir.

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 13

53 X. Elinora Ida Marie (1895-1995)

30. Ludwig Josef “Louis” Stoltz. Buried on 6 Nov 1958 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas. Ludwig Josef “Louis” died in
El Paso, El Paso, Texas, on 3 Nov 1958; he was 92. Born on 18 May 1866 in Delano, Wright, Minnesota.

On 4 Jun 1895 when Ludwig Josef “Louis” was 29, he married Apolonia Lujan, daughter of Juan Maria Lujan &
Maria Emiteria Bersabe Cuaron, in El Paso, El Paso, Texas. Apolonia died in El Paso, El Paso, Texas, on 9 Jun

1929; she was 57. Born on 6 Mar 1872 in San Elizario, El Paso, Texas. Born abt 1874 in Texas. Born on 6 May 1872
in Texas.

They had the following children:

54 i Charles Richard (1895-1999)
ii. Louis Gustave. Born on 2 Nov 1897 in San Elizario, El Paso, Texas. Louis Gustave died
in El Paso, El Paso, Texas, on 31 Oct 1928; he was 30.
55 iii. Jennie Lilla (1901-1952)
56 iv. Peter Anthony (1902-1943)
57 \2 Alfred George (1903-1997)
Vi. Twin Boy 2. Born on 26 Feb 1905 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas.
Vii. Twin Boy 1. Born on 26 Feb 1905 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas.
58 viii. Ralph Samson (1907-1985)
59 iX. Maybelle Margarete (1909-2001)
60 X. Viola Julieta (1912-1988)
XI. Baby Girl. Born on 14 Jul 1913 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas. Baby Girl died in El Paso, El
Paso, Texas, on 17 Jul 1913; she was <1.
xii. Stillborn Baby Boy. Buried on 19 Jun 1915 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas. Born on 17 Jun

1915 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas. Stillborn Baby Boy died in El Paso, El Paso, Texas, on
17 Jun 1915; he was <1.

31. George Anthony Stoltz. George Anthony died in Del Norte, California, on 9 Jan 1950; he was 81. Born on 30
Mar 1868 in Minnesota.

On 6 Jan 1892 when George Anthony was 23, he married Lucy Gorman, daughter of James Gorman & Phoebe A.
Huntley. Lucy died in Del Norte, California, on 14 Jun 1943; she was 72. Born on 21 Oct 1870 in Michigan.

They had the following children:

1. Dudley.
ii. Estelle Josephine. Born on 30 May 1894 in North Dakota. Estelle Josephine died in Yolo,

California, on 28 Apr 1989; she was 94.
Estelle Josephine married Cole.

iii. Helen Augusta. Born on 8 Oct 1896 in North Dakota. Helen Augusta died in Orange,
California, on 10 Jan 1986; she was 89.

Helen Augusta married Guthier.

iv. George Murray. Born on 17 Aug 1898 in North Dakota. George Murray died in
Stanislaus, California, on 23 Nov 1947; he was 49.
61 \2 Blanche Goldie (1902-1994)
Vi. Katherine. Born abt 1904 in Washington.
Vii. John L. “Jack”. Born on 28 Sep 1907 in Oregon. John L. “Jack” died in Bakersfield,

Kern, California, United States of America, on 20 Feb 1973; he was 65.

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 14

32. Charles Aloysius Stoltz. Born on 10 Jul 1870 in Minnesota. Charles Aloysius died in Saint Paul, Ramsey,
Minnesota, on 20 Jul 1944; he was 74.

Charles Aloysius married Elizabeth Koenig. Elizabeth died in Nicollet, Minnesota, on 21 Dec 1944; she was 72.
Born on 16 Sep 1872.

They had the following children:
i Virginia. Born abt 1906 in Minnesota.

Virginia married Harold Anderson.
ii. Adeline C. Born abt 1920 in Minnesota.
Adeline C. married Leo Connelley.

33. Elizabeth Apollonia Rosely Stoltz. Born on 8 May 1874 in Saint Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota. Elizabeth Apollonia
Rosely died in Seattle, King, Washington, on 26 Jul 1967; she was 93.

abt 1898 when Elizabeth Apollonia Rosely was 23, she first married Zinke.

They had the following children:

1. Robert. Born on 9 Nov 1899. Robert died in Seattle, King, Washington, on 5 Jan 1976; he
was 76.

ii. Bernice Elizabeth. Bernice Elizabeth died on 5 May 2001; she was 99. Born on 11 Nov
1901.

Bernice Elizabeth married William Warnet.
aft 1915 when Elizabeth Apollonia Rosely was 40, she second married August Tessmer.

abt 1903 when Elizabeth Apollonia Rosely was 28, she third married William Hockens Woodruff. Born abt 1861 in
Canada. William Hockens died in Fargo, North Dakota, abt 1917; he was 56.

They had the following children:

62 i Etta Brey (1904-1993)
63 ii. Stella Lucille (1907-)
64 iii. Myrtle Ethel (1909-1935)
iv. Melvin Sylvester. Born on 7 Mar 1912 in Fargo, Cass, North Dakota. Melvin Sylvester

died in Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota, on 16 Jan 1952; he was 39.
Melvin Sylvester married Evelyn.

V. Richard Stanley. Born on 4 Mar 1914. Richard Stanley died in Seattle, King, Washington,
on 16 Jan 1986; he was 71.

On 16 Nov 1892 when Elizabeth Apollonia Rosely was 18, she fourth married Sydney Daniel Young in Fargo,
Cass, North Dakota. Born abt 1865.

They had the following children:

65 1. Millicent Frances (1893-1953)
66 ii. Evangeline Harriet (1896-1984)
iii. Sidney. Born abt 1897. Sidney died in Seattle, King, Washington, in Apr 1978; he was 81.

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 15

34. Maria Magdalena “Lena” Stoltz. Born abt 1871 in Minnesota. Maria Magdalena “Lena” died in Lewis,
Washington, on 7 Aug 1965; she was 94.

Maria Magdalena “Lena” married Joseph C. Heimes. Born abt 1866 in Germany. Joseph C. died in 1913; he was
47.

They had the following children:

1. Louise B. Born abt 1901 in Illinois. Louise B. died in 1988; she was 87.
ii. Hildred E. Born abt 1903 in Minnesota. Hildred E. died in 1920; she was 17.
1ii. Marguerite F. Marguerite F. died in Chehalis, Lewis, Washington, on 15 Jan 1970; she
was 65. Born on 1 Nov 1904 in Minnesota.
iv. Joseph Anthony. Joseph Anthony died in Portland, Multnomah, Oregon, on 30 Sep 1978;
he was 72. Born on 15 Aug 1906 in Minnesota.
V. Theresa M. Born in 1911. Theresa M. died in 1972; she was 61.

35. Alois J. Stoltz. Born on 27 Jan 1872 in Franklin Township, Wright, Minnesota. Alois J. died in Minneapolis,
Hennepin, Minnesota, on 8 May 1944; he was 72.

On 25 Aug 1898 when Alois J. was 26, he married Mary Smarslik. Mary died in Delano, Wright, Minnesota, on 17
Feb 1965; she was 87. Born on 1 Aug 1877 in Opole, Germany.

They had the following children:

L Mary A. Born on 19 Aug 1900 in Franklin Township, Wright, Minnesota. Mary A. died in
Delano, Wright, Minnesota, on 8 Aug 1994; she was 93.
ii. Gertrude. Born on 27 Oct 1902 in Franklin Township, Wright, Minnesota. Gertrude died
in Delano, Wright, Minnesota, on 24 Jan 2002; she was 99.
1il. John. John died in Franklin Township, Wright, Minnesota, abt 1905; he was <1. Born on

15 Mar 1905 in Franklin Township, Wright, Minnesota.

36. Valentin Egnatus Stoltz. Valentin Egnatus died in Watertown, Codington, South Dakota, on 2 Feb 1943; he was
68. Born on 12 Dec 1874 in Delano, Wright, Minnesota.

On 3 Feb 1909 when Valentin Egnatus was 34, he married Inez Mae Lines, daughter of William Nathaniel Lines &
Edith Olds, in Watertown, Codington, South Dakota. Born on 22 Feb 1886 in Watertown, Codington, South Dakota.
Inez Mae died in Saint Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota, on 9 Feb 1972; she was 85.

They had the following children:

1. Cecilia Genevieve. Cecilia Genevieve died in Watertown, Codington, South Dakota, on
11 Jul 2003; she was 94. Born on 11 May 1909 in Watertown, Codington, South Dakota.
ii. William Richard. Born on 1 Jul 1915 in Watertown, Codington, South Dakota. William

Richard died in Saint Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota, on 15 Jun 1966; he was 50.

37. Anna K. Stoltz. Born on 22 Jul 1876 in Franklin Township, Wright, Minnesota. Anna K. died in Watertown,
Codington, South Dakota, in 00 Jul 1957; she was 80.

On 22 Oct 1901 when Anna K. was 25, she married George T Hipp in Watertown, Codington, South Dakota.

George T died in Watertown, Codington, South Dakota, on 28 Jan 1941; he was 72. Born on 18 Jun 1868 in , Paris,
Ile-de-France, France.

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 16

They had the following children:

1. Nicholas Clarence. Born on 2 Aug 1902 in Watertown, Codington, South Dakota.
Nicholas Clarence died in Sun Valley, Washoe, Nevada, on 19 Nov 1995; he was 93.
ii. Helen M. Born on 28 Feb 1904 in Watertown, Codington, South Dakota. Helen M died in
Watertown, Codington, South Dakota, on 15 Apr 1983; she was 79.
iii. Bernice A. Born on 13 Aug 1908 in Watertown, Codington, South Dakota. Bernice A died

in Watertown, Codington, South Dakota, on 19 Dec 1992; she was 84.

38. Frank Joseph Jr. Stoltz. Born on 28 Feb 1878 in Franklin Township, Wright, Minnesota. Frank Joseph Jr. died
in Spirit Lake, Kootenai, Idaho, on 3 Oct 1950; he was 72.

On 28 Jul 1903 when Frank Joseph Jr. was 25, he married Charlotte “Lottie” Boycek in Somers, Montana.
Charlotte “Lottie” died abt 1942.

They had the following children:

L George Edgar. Born in 1904 in Somers, Montana. George Edgar died in 1975; he was 71.
ii. Alice Mae. Born in 1906 in Somers, Montana. Alice Mae died in 1985; she was 79.
1ii. Chester Harold. Born in 1908 in Spirit Lake, Kootenai, Idaho. Chester Harold died in

Spokane, Washington, in 1974; he was 66.

39. Arthur Stoltz Kreidler. Born on 20 Jan 1872 in Montrose, Wright, Minnesota. Arthur Stoltz died in
Minneapolis, Hennepin, Minnesota, on 1 Aug 1967; he was 95.

Arthur Stoltz married Bertha L.. Born abt 1871 in Germany.

They had the following children:

1. Edna. Born abt 1895 in Minnesota.

ii. Stella. Born abt 1900 in Minnesota.
iii. George. Born abt 1903 in Minnesota.
iv. Tony. Born abt 1906 in Minnesota.

\2 Blanche. Born abt 1908 in Minnesota.
vi. Marvel. Born abt 1911 in Minnesota.
vii. Hazel. Born abt 1914.

viii. Dale. Born abt 1916.

40. Fredrick John Johnson. Fredrick John died in Allyn, Mason, Washington, on 7 Dec 1958; he was 88. Born on
30 Dec 1869 in Howard Lake, Wright, Minnesota.

Fredrick John married Katherine Sarah McGilvray. Born on 12 Sep 1877 in Ontario, Canada. Katherine Sarah
died in Seattle, King, Washington, on 21 Jan 1963; she was 85.

They had the following children:

1. Valentine Fredrick. Born on 17 Feb 1897 in Davenport, Lincoln, Washington. Valentine
Fredrick died in Seattle, King, Washington, on 19 Jun 1922; he was 25.
ii. Merle Katharine. Born on 28 Jan 1899 in Coulee City, Douglas, Washington. Merle

Katharine died in Seattle, King, Washington, on 27 Jan 1998; she was 98.

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 17

41. William Joseph Johnson. Born on 13 Apr 1872 in Howard Lake, Hennepin, Minnesota. William Joseph died in
Grangeville, Idaho, Idaho, on 24 Apr 1947; he was 75.

William Joseph married Sarah Lillian West. Born on 17 Jan 1881 in Salem, Marion, Oregon. Sarah Lillian died in
Seattle, King, Washington, on 9 Dec 1932; she was 51.

They had one child:
i Alpha West.

42. Daniel Stolz. Born on 2 Jun 1864 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.
Daniel married Anna. Born abt 1866.
They had the following children:
1. Amalie. Born abt 1887 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.
ii. Johann. Born on 2 May 1889 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.
43. Johann Stolz. Born on 16 Dec 1868 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.

Johann married Marianne. Born abt 1869.

They had one child:
1. Markus. Born in 1893 in Kleinliebenthal, Landau, Odessa, Russia.

Eighth Generation

44. Ethel Edith Stoltz. Ethel Edith died in Seattle, King, Washington, on 6 Oct 1978; she was 84. Born on 30 Dec
1893 in Buffalo, Cass, North Dakota.

On 8 Jul 1920 when Ethel Edith was 26, she married George Washington Quinlon in Meadowlands, Minnesota.
George Washington died in Seattle, King, Washington, on 1 Feb 1957; he was 82. Born on 29 Mar 1874 in Toronto,

Ontario, Canada.

They had the following children:

1. Ruth Elizabeth (1921-1985)
ii. George Leslie (1922-1974)
iii. Robert Lee (1924-1951)
iv. Virginia Mae (1926-)
V. Elinor Frances (1927-)
Vi. Melva Jean (1929-)
Vii. Glennie Fay (1933-)

45. Charles Peter Stoltz. Charles Peter died in Valier, Pondera, Montana, on 2 Dec 1990; he was 92. Born on 17
Apr 1898 in Buffalo, Cass, North Dakota.

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 18

On 10 Feb 1927 when Charles Peter was 28, he married Pearl Lydia Kuitunen in Duluth, Minnesota. Pearl Lydia
died in Valier, Pondera, Montana, on 13 Jan 1990; she was 91. Born on 22 Jan 1898 in St. Petersburg, Russia.

They had the following children:
1. Eugene Emerson (1927-)

ii. Helen Elaine (1931-)

46. Olive Caroline Stoltz. Olive Caroline died in Seattle, King, Washington, on 29 Jan 1997; she was 96. Born on
25 Apr 1900 in Buffalo, Cass, North Dakota.

On 25 Dec 1920 when Olive Caroline was 20, she married George Anthony Atkinson, son of William Atkinson &
Amelia, in Grand Forks, Minnesota. Born on 6 Mar 1898 in Faribault, Minnesota. George Anthony died in

Belleview, Washington, on 2 Feb 1984; he was 85.

They had the following children:

1. William Peter (1921-1993)

ii. Lawrence George (1923-1924)
iii. Duane Anthony (1927-)
iv. Lloyd James (1931-)

\2 Lorraine Olive (1933-)

47. Agatha Josephine Stoltz. Agatha Josephine died in Everett, Snohomish, Washington, on 21 Jun 1987; she was
85. Born on 8 Jan 1902 in Buffalo, Cass, North Dakota.

On 8 Jul 1920 when Agatha Josephine was 18, she married Edward George Haynes in Valier, Pondera, Montana.
Edward George died on 16 Jul 1984; he was 89. Born on 21 Oct 1894.

They had the following children:

1. Marion Elizabeth (1921-2002)
ii. Winifred Amelia (1922-)
iii. Phyllis Virginia (1924-)
iv. Edward George (1929-)
\2 Donald Lee (1935-)
vi. Gerald D. (1940-)

48. Clarence Delfield Stoltz. Clarence Delfield died in Valier, Pondera, Montana, on 26 Apr 1998; he was 93. Born
on 4 Jul 1904 in Buffalo, Cass, North Dakota.

Clarence Delfield married Dorothy Scott.

They had the following children:

1. Michael Allan (1940-)
ii. Peter George (1942-)
iil. Sarah Lee (1943-)
iv. Alanna Mary (1951-)

\2 Arleyn Winifred (1951-)

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 19

49. George Alexander Stoltz. George Alexander died in Port Townsend, Jefferson, Washington, on 15 Nov 1989; he
was 83. Born on 6 Jul 1906 in Buffalo, Cass, North Dakota.

George Alexander married Mildred Kay in Port Townsend, Jefferson, Washington.
They had the following children:

1. Hillis

ii. Phillip

50. Louis Anthony Stoltz. Louis Anthony died in Cut Bank, Montana, on 13 Oct 2005; he was 97. Born on 20 Aug
1908 in Buffalo, Cass, North Dakota.

Louis Anthony married Alta Marie Wilson. Born on 24 Dec 1914 in Norway.
They had the following children:

1. Robert Louis (1939-)

ii. George Everett (1942-)

51. Clifford William Stoltz. Clifford William died in Valier, Pondera, Montana, on 21 Feb 1995; he was 83. Born
on 28 Feb 1911 in Meadowlands, St Louis, Minnesota.

Clifford William married Wilma Matilda Curry in Valier, Pondera, Montana. Wilma Matilda died in Valier,
Pondera, Montana, on 30 Aug 2000; she was 84. Born on 10 Dec 1915.

They had the following children:

i Larry Edward (1941-)
ii. Janice Kay (1943-2001)
ii. Gail Margaret (1950-)

52. Frances Winifred Stoltz. Born on 17 May 1913 in Meadowlands, St Louis, Minnesota. Frances Winifred died
in Missoula, Montana, on 25 Jan 2005; she was 91.

Frances Winifred married George Tice.
They had the following children:
1. Tana Lee (1948-)
ii. Virginia Kay (1949-)

53. Elinora Ida Marie Richter. Born on 4 Dec 1895 in North Dakota. Elinora Ida Marie died in Orange, California,
on 5 Aug 1995; she was 99.

Elinora Ida Marie married Howard W. Woolston. Born abt 1884 in Indiana. Howard W. died abt 1992; he was 108.

They had the following children:

1. Louise B. (~1917-)

ii. John Stanley (1920-2001)
ii. Leota Joyce (1922-)
iv. Verner A. (~1925-)

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 20

54. Charles Richard Stoltz. Buried in 1999 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas. Born on 8 Sep 1895 in San Elizario, El
Paso, Texas. Charles Richard died in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, on 17 Jun 1999; he was 103.

Charles Richard married Corine Evans, daughter of Louis Walker Evans & Rosalia Marquez. Corine died in El
Paso, El Paso, Texas, on 27 Jan 1973; she was 74. Born on 17 Aug 1898 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas.

They had one child:
1. Rosalie Louise (1932-)

55. Jennie Lilla Stoltz. Born on 24 Jun 1901 in San Elizario, El Paso, Texas. Jennie Lilla died in Los Angeles, Los
Angeles, California, on 8 Sep 1952; she was 51.

Jennie Lilla married Roberto Raymundo Paiz, son of Mauro Paiz & Josefa Carrasco. Born on 4 Aug 1903 in San
Elizario, El Paso, Texas. Roberto Raymundo died in Azusa, Los Angeles, California, on 12 Jan 1984; he was 80.

They had the following children:

1. Robert Jr.
ii. Lilla Jeanette (1938-)
iii. Norma Diane (1941-)

56. Peter Anthony Stoltz. Peter Anthony died in El Paso, El Paso, Texas, on 11 Jun 1943; he was 41. Born on 2 Jun
1902 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas.

bef 1926 when Peter Anthony was 23, he married Consuelo Marin Chavez, daughter of Marin & Simona Rocha, in
El Paso, El Paso, Texas. Consuelo Marin died in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, on 29 Sep 1969; she was 64.
Born on 21 Dec 1904 in Chihuahua, Mexico.

They had the following children:

L. Stillborn Baby Boy (1925-1925)
ii. Peter Anthony “Junior” (1926-)
iii. Ida Reyes (1928-2006)
iv. Louie Gustavo (1929-)
\2 Frances (1931-1934)
vi. George Philip (1933-)
vil. Roy Charles (1936-)
viii. Albert Rudolph “Bertie” (1938-2003)
iX. Barbara Jean “Bobbie” (1942-2006)

57. Alfred George Stoltz. Buried in 1997 in Forest Lawn Cemetery, Covina, Los Angeles, California. Born on 26
Jun 1903 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas. Alfred George died in Pomona, Los Angeles, California, on 22 Aug 1997; he

was 94.
On 31 Dec 1929 when Alfred George was 26, he married Hortencia Montez in Las Cruces, New Mexico. Hortencia
died in Pomona, Los Angeles, California, on 11 Feb 1990; she was 84. Born on 8 Mar 1905 in El Paso, El Paso,

Texas.

They had the following children:

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 21

1. Lucille Hortense (1930-)
ii. Alyce Ella (1935-)
iii. Irene (1936-)

58. Ralph Samson Stoltz. Born on 3 Apr 1907 in San Elizario, El Paso, Texas. Ralph Samson died in El Paso, El
Paso, Texas, on 4 Apr 1985; he was 78.

Ralph Samson married Amalia Moreno, daughter of Guillermo Moreno. Born on 31 Dec 1904. Amalia died in El
Paso, El Paso, Texas, on 14 Mar 1992; she was 87.

They had the following children:

1. Emma M.
ii. Norma (1938-)

59. Maybelle Margarete Stoltz. Born on 23 May 1909 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas. Maybelle Margarete died in El
Paso, El Paso, Texas, on 20 Apr 2001; she was 91.

On 30 Apr 1932 when Maybelle Margarete was 22, she married Felix Sr. Chavez, son of Simon Chavez & Simona
Rocha, in Las Cruces, New Mexico. Felix Sr. died in El Paso, El Paso, Texas, on 13 Sep 1986; he was 75. Born on
20 Nov 1910 in Chihuahua, Mexico.

They had the following children:

1. Felix Jr. (1933-1993)
ii. Richard Edmund (1935-)
iii. Dennis (1937-)
iv. Margaret Maybelle (1940-)
V. Arlene (1942-)
Vi. Peter Louis (1950-)

60. Viola Julieta Stoltz. Born on 16 Apr 1912 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas. Viola Julieta died in Chula Vista, San
Diego, California, on 13 Jan 1988; she was 75.

Viola Julieta married Robert Gallegos.

They had the following children:

1. Louis Robert (1940-)
ii. Ralph Raymond (1952-)
1ii. Frank Edmond (1954-)

61. Blanche Goldie Stoltz. Born on 20 Feb 1902 in Washington. Blanche Goldie died in El Dorado, California, on
24 Mar 1994; she was 92.

On 2 Oct 1922 when Blanche Goldie was 20, she married Clyde Henry Modrell, son of John Modrell, in Boise,
Ada, Idaho. Born on 4 Dec 1897 in Oklahoma. Clyde Henry died in Placerville, El Dorado, California, on 23 Sep
1982; he was 84.
They had one child:

i Charlotte Lucille (1927-1953)

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 22

62. Etta Brey Woodruff. Born on 30 Dec 1904 in Fargo, Cass, North Dakota. Etta Brey died in Selma, Josephine,
Oregon, on 18 Nov 1993; she was 88.

On 13 Sep 1924 when Etta Brey was 19, she married Edgar Charles Bennington. Born on 31 May 1904 in
Pennsylvania. Edgar Charles died in Josephine, Oregon, on 6 Apr 1997; he was 92.

They had the following children:

1. Marion Irene
ii. Ruth Eleanor
iii. James William
iv. Edgar Charles Jr. (1927-2001)
V. Daniel Woodruff (1936-)

63. Stella Lucille Woodruff. Born on 7 Jul 1907 in Minnesota.

On 16 Jul 1929 when Stella Lucille was 22, she married Robert Roy Grieg, son of William Francis “Daniel” Grieg
& Sarah R.. Born on 28 Mar 1904 in Brander, Bottineau, North Dakota. Robert Roy died on 18 Aug 1999; he was
95.

They had the following children:

1. Thomas
ii. Patricia (1930-)
1ii. Elizabeth Jean (1932-)
iv. Sally (1933-)
V. Myrtle (1935-)
vi. Robert (1937-)
vii. Gladys (1940-)
viii. Gary Leroy (1942-)
iX. Keith (1947-)
X. Nancy (1947-)
xi. Kandice Lynn (1949-)

64. Myrtle Ethel Woodruff. Born on 11 Sep 1909 in Fargo, Cass, North Dakota. Myrtle Ethel died in Minneapolis,
Hennepin, Minnesota, on 3 Feb 1935; she was 25.

Myrtle Ethel married Sydney McNeal.
They had the following children:
i George

i. Baby (~1935-~1935)

65. Millicent Frances Young. Born on 2 Sep 1893 in North Dakota. Millicent Frances died in Chicago, Cook,
Illinois, on 11 Feb 1953; she was 59.

Millicent Frances first married Frank E. Wheeler. Born on 24 May 1873 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois. Frank E. died
in Fargo, Cass, North Dakota, on 11 Aug 1944; he was 71.

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 23

They had the following children:

1. Mildred Lucille
ii. Norman Gale (~1911-)
iii. Edwin C. (1918-1970)
iv. Virginia Mae (~1920-)
V. Clifford D. (1921-1985)
Vi. Lois Elaine (~1925-)
Vii. Kenneth T. (~1927-)
viii. Ralph William (~1929-)

On 30 Jun 1911 when Millicent Frances was 17, she second married Peter A. Ausbournson in Fargo, Cass, North
Dakota. Peter A. died abt 1918.

They had the following children:

i Dorothy Katherine (~1912-)
il. Walter A. (~1913-)
ii. Ernest M. (~1915-)

66. Evangeline Harriet Young. Born on 11 Mar 1896 in Cass, North Dakota. Evangeline Harriet died in Northfield,
Rice, Minnesota, on 14 Apr 1984; she was 88.

On 16 Oct 1915 when Evangeline Harriet was 19, she married Charles F. Nelson in Saint Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota.
Charles F. died in Northfield, Rice, Minnesota, on 25 Dec 1944; he was 69. Born on 7 Jul 1875.

They had the following children:

i Frederick William (1916-1966)
ii. Charles Everett (1916-1999)
iii. George Harry (1917-1998)
Index
Amelia parent of spouse of 46
Anna spouse of 42
Barbara spouse of 26
Bertha L. spouse of 39
Elisabeth spouse of 15
Eva Maria spouse of 23
Franziska spouse of 25
Magdalene spouse of 24
Maria Veronika parent of spouse of 4
Marianne spouse of 43
Sarah R. parent of spouse of 63
Atkinson

Duane Anthony child of 46
George Anthony spouse of 46

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations)

24

Lawrence George

Lloyd James

Lorraine Olive

William

William Peter
Ausbournson

Peter A.
Bennington

Daniel Woodruff

Edgar Charles

Edgar Charles Jr.

James William

Marion Irene

Ruth Eleanor
Boycek

Charlotte “Lottie”
Brenner

Krezenz
Brossart

Anton
Bummer

Magdalena Franziska

Michael
Carrasco

Josefa
Chavez

Arlene

Consuelo Marin

Dennis

Felix Jr.

Felix Sr.

Margaret Maybelle

Peter Louis

Richard Edmund

Simo6n
Cuaron

Maria Emiteria Bersabe
Curry

Wilma Matilda
Evans

Corine

Louis Walker
Fautsch

Margaret
Frentzel

Magdalena

Peter Valentin

child of 46

child of 46
child of 46

parent of spouse of 46
child of 46

spouse of 65

child of 62

spouse of 62
child of 62

child of 62
child of 62

child of 62

spouse of 38

spouse of 17

spouse of 3

spouse of 13
parent of spouse of 13

parent of spouse of 55

child of 59

spouse of 56
child of 59

child of 59
spouse of 59

child of 59
child of 59

child of 59
parent of spouse of 59

parent of spouse of 30
spouse of 51

spouse of 54
parent of spouse of 54

spouse of 19

spouse of 10
parent of spouse of 10

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 25

Fried
Maria Barbara
Gallegos
Frank Edmond
Louis Robert
Ralph Raymond
Robert
Gorman
James
Lucy
Grieg
Elizabeth Jean
Gary Leroy
Gladys
Kandice Lynn
Keith
Myrtle
Nancy
Patricia
Robert
Robert Roy
Sally
Thomas
William Francis “Daniel”
Haupers
Angela Maria
Charles William
Elizabeth C.
Frank
George P.
Jakob B.
John Laurance
Peter
Peter
Peter J.
William Conrad
Haynes
Donald Lee
Edward George
Edward George
Gerald D.
Marion Elizabeth
Phyllis Virginia
Winifred Amelia
Heck
Angela
Heimes
Hildred E.

parent of spouse of 9

child of 60
child of 60

child of 60
spouse of 60

parent of spouse of 31
spouse of 31

child of 63
child of 63

child of 63
child of 63

child of 63
child of 63

child of 63
child of 63

child of 63
spouse of 63

child of 63
child of 63

parent of spouse of 63

child of 18

child of 18
child of 18

child of 18
child of 18

child of 18
child of 18

parent of spouse of 18
child of 18

spouse of 18
child of 18

child of 47
spouse of 47

child of 47
child of 47

child of 47
child of 47
child of 47

parent of spouse of 18

child of 34

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 26

Joseph Anthony
Joseph C.
Louise B.
Marguerite F.
Theresa M.
Heinrich
Margaretha
Hessert
Katharina
Hipp
Bernice A
George T
Helen M
Nicholas Clarence
Hohl
Minnie
Holmes
Mary Elizabeth
Huntley
Phoebe A.
Huntziger
Ana Maria
Johnson
Alpha West
Blanche Lorena
Elizabeth Ann
Eugene Austin
Fredrick John
John A
Lucretia Kate
Merle Katharine
Valentine Fredrick
Viola Agnes
William Joseph
Jung
Katharina
Kas
Maria Eva
Kattus
Johann
Katharina
Kauter
Katharina
Kay
Mildred
Knoll
Georg

child of 34

spouse of 34
child of 34

child of 34
child of 34

parent of spouse of 10

parent of spouse of 8

child of 37
spouse of 37

child of 37
child of 37

spouse of 21

spouse of 21

parent of spouse of 31

parent of spouse of 7

child of 41
child of 22

child of 22
child of 22

40
spouse of 22

child of 22
child of 40

child of 40
child of 22
41

parent of spouse of 6

spouse of 1

parent of spouse of 12
spouse of 12

parent of spouse of 14
spouse of 49

parent of spouse of 9

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations)

27

Maria Barbara
Koenig

Elizabeth
Kreidler

Arthur Stoltz

Blanche
Daniel

Edna
George

George Washington
Gertrude Agatha
Lottie May

Lydia

Marvel

Stella

Tony
Wilhelmina

Kriedler

Dale
Hazel

Kruger
Caroline
Kuitunen
Pearl Lydia
Layer
Anna Maria
Johann Georg
Lines

Inez Mae
William Nathaniel

Lorenz

Magdalena
Michael

Loser
Georg
Margarethe
Lujan
Apolonia
Juan Maria
Marin
UNNAMED
Marquez
Rosalia
Mattern
Maria Franziska
Mayer

Katharina

spouse of 9

spouse of 32

39

child of 39
parent of spouse of 20

child of 39
child of 39

spouse of 20
child of 20

child of 20
child of 20

child of 39
child of 39

child of 39
child of 20

child of 39
child of 39

parent of spouse of 27

spouse of 45

spouse of 8
parent of spouse of 8

spouse of 36
parent of spouse of 36

spouse of 7
parent of spouse of 7

parent of spouse of 4
spouse of 4

spouse of 30
parent of spouse of 30

parent of spouse of 56
parent of spouse of 54
parent of spouse of 13

parent of spouse of 11

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations)

28

McCarthy
Agatha

Frank
Jeremiah

Josie
McCollough

Mary Magdalene
McGilvray

Katherine Sarah
McNeal

Baby

George

Sydney
Modrell

Charlotte Lucille
Clyde Henry
John
Montez
Hortencia
Moreno

Amalia
Guillermo

Nelson

Charles Everett
Charles F.

Frederick William
George Harry
Olds
Edith
Paiz
Lilla Jeanette

Mauro
Norma Diane

Robert Jr.
Roberto Raymundo

Quinlon

Elinor Frances
George Leslie

George Washington
Glennie Fay

Melva Jean
Robert Lee

Ruth Elizabeth
Virginia Mae
Richter

Alice
Bertha

child of 28

child of 28
spouse of 28

child of 28

parent of spouse of 20

spouse of 40

child of 64

child of 64
spouse of 64

child of 61
spouse of 61

parent of spouse of 61

spouse of 57

spouse of 58
parent of spouse of 58

child of 66
spouse of 66

child of 66
child of 66

parent of spouse of 36

child of 55

parent of spouse of 55
child of 55

child of 55
spouse of 55

child of 44
child of 44
spouse of 44
child of 44
child of 44
child of 44
child of 44
child of 44

child of 29
child of 29

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations) 29

Charles
Elfrieda
Elinora Ida Marie
Frances
Friederich
Martha
Martin
Paul
Waldemeir
Rieger
Margarete
Rocha
Simona
Simona
Rusch
John Martin
Winifred
Schaller
Katharina Elisabeth
Peter
Schank
Anna Margaretha
Johann Michael
Scherrer
Andreas
Anna Maria
Franziska
Jakob Stephan
Johann Anton
Johann Peter
Johannes
Johannes
Katharina
Margaretha
Margaretha
Theobald Johann Theodor
Theodor
Theodor
Wendelin
Scott
Dorothy
Smarslik
Mary
Stephany
Katarina Barbara
Michael
Stoltz
Adam

child of 29

child of 29
53

child of 29
spouse of 29

child of 29
child of 29

child of 29
child of 29

parent of spouse of 12

parent of spouse of 56
parent of spouse of 59

parent of spouse of 27
spouse of 27

child of 5
spouse of 5

spouse of 6
parent of spouse of 6

parent of spouse of 11
child of 2
parent of spouse of 16

child of 2
child of 2

child of 2
child of 2

child of 2
spouse of 11

child of 2
child of 2

child of 2
spouse of 2

child of 2
parent of spouse of 2
spouse of 48

spouse of 35

spouse of 14
parent of spouse of 14

child of 14

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations)

30

Adeline C.
Agatha Josephine
Alanna Mary
Albert Rudolph “Bertie”
Alfred George
Alice Beatrice
Alice Mae

Alois

Alois J.

Alyce Ella
Andreas

Andreas Romuald
Anna K.

Anna Katharina
Anna Maria
Anton

Anton

Anton

Anton M.

Arleyn Winifred
Baby Girl
Barbara

Barbara

Barbara
Barbara Jean “Bobbie”

Blanche Goldie
Caroline

Cecilia Genevieve
Charles Aloysius

Charles Peter
Charles Richard

Chester Harold
Christian
Clarence Delfield
Clifford William
Dudley

Elisabeth

Elizabeth Apollonia Rosely
Elmer

Eloisa
Emma

Emma M.
Estelle Josephine

Ethel Edith
Eugene Emerson

Frances
Frances

Frances Winifred

child of 32

47
child of 48

child of 56
57

child of 27
child of 38

9
35

child of 57
child of 11

child of 4
37

3
child of 7

child of 13
17

child of 17
child of 16

child of 48
child of 30

18
29

child of 17
child of 56

61
child of 14

child of 36
32

45
54

child of 38
child of 9

48
51

child of 31
child of 11

33
child of 21

child of 14
child of 19

child of 58
child of 31

44
child of 45

child of 16
child of 56

52

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations)

Frank Joseph Jr. 38

Franz child of 9
Franz child of 12
Franz Josef “Frank” 19
Franziska child of 11
Gail Margaret child of 51
George Alexander 49

George Anthony 31

George Edgar child of 38
George Everett child of 50
George Lucas child of 19
George Murray child of 31
George Philip child of 56
Gertrude child of 35
Helen Augusta child of 31
Helen Elaine child of 45
Hillis child of 49
Ida Reyes child of 56
Irene child of 57
Jakob child of 6
Jakob 13

Janice Kay child of 51
Jennie Lilla 55

Johann 11

Johann child of 11
Johann Adam 1

Johann Georg 6

Johann Martin child of 4
Johann Martin child of 6
Johann Martin child of 6
Johann Peter 7

Johann Wilhelm child of 4
John child of 19
John child of 16
John child of 35
John L. “Jack” child of 31
Josef 14

Josef child of 11
Josef child of 12
Joseph D. child of 21
Josephine 28
Katharina child of 7
Katharina child of 7
Katharina child of 9
Katharina child of 11
Katherine child of 31
Katherine Agatha 22

Larry Edward child of 51

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations)

Lorenz 4

Louie Gustavo child of 56
Louis Anthony 50

Louis Gustave child of 30
Lucille Hortense child of 57
Ludwig child of 11
Ludwig Josef “Louis” 30
Ludwig “Louis” child of 12
Magdalena 2
Magdalena child of 7
Magdalena child of 12
Margaretha child of 7
Margaretha child of 9
Margaretha 20

Maria Barbara child of 9
Maria Eva child of 1
Maria Franziska child of 9
Maria Katharina child of 1
Maria Magdalena “Lena” 34

Maria Ursula 5

Martin child of 14
Mary child of 19
Mary A. child of 35
Maybelle Margarete 59
Michael Allan child of 48
Norma child of 58
Olive Caroline 46

Peter 12

Peter 16

Peter child of 11
Peter Anthony 56

Peter Anthony “Junior” child of 56
Peter George child of 48
Peter 11 27

Philip child of 14
Phillip child of 49
Ralph Samson 58

Robert Louis child of 50
Rosalie Louise child of 54
Roy Charles child of 56
Ruth Lorraine child of 27
Sarah Lee child of 48
Stillborn Baby Boy child of 30
Stillborn Baby Boy child of 56
Theresia child of 7
Theresia child of 12
Theresia child of 11
Twin Boy 1 child of 30

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations)

Twin Boy 2 child of 30
Ursula child of 9
Valentin 21
Valentin Egnatus 36
Veronica child of 12
Veronica child of 14
Viola Julieta 60
Virginia child of 32
William Richard child of 36
Stolz
Adam child of 25
Albert child of 24
Amalie child of 42
Anna child of 24
Anton 25
Aquilina child of 25
Barbara child of 10
Christian 24
Daniel 42
Elisabeth child of 24
Emil child of 24
Erasmus child of 25
Franz child of 23
Friedolin child of 26
Georg 10
Innozenz child of 24
Jakob child of 23
Johann 43
Johann child of 25
Johann child of 23
Johann child of 42
Josef 26
Karl Theodor 8
Margarete child of 25
Margarete child of 26
Margarethe child of 23
Markus child of 23
Markus child of 43
Martin 15
Mathias child of 24
Michael 23
Michael child of 23
Nikodemus child of 24
Philipp child of 23
Rafael child of 23
Wilhelmine child of 24
Strasser
Anna Barbara parent of spouse of 2

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations)

Stricker
Apollonia
Peter

Stumpf
Mary

Tessmer
August

Theisen
Mary

Tice
George
Tana Lee
Virginia Kay

West
Sarah Lillian

Wheeler
Clifford D.

Dorothy Katherine

Edwin C.
Ernest M.

Frank E.
Kenneth T.

Lois Elaine

Mildred Lucille

Norman Gale

Ralph William

Virginia Mae

Walter A.
Wihler

George Adam

Magdalena

Stillborn Child

Wilson
Alta Marie
Woodruff
Etta Brey

Melvin Sylvester

Myrtle Ethel

Richard Stanley

Stella Lucille

William Hockens

Woolston

Howard W.
John Stanley

Leota Joyce
Louise B.

Verner A.

spouse of 16
parent of spouse of 16

spouse of 14

spouse of 33

spouse of 16

spouse of 52
child of 52

child of 52

spouse of 41

child of 65
child of 65

child of 65
child of 65

spouse of 65
child of 65

child of 65
child of 65

child of 65
child of 65

child of 65
child of 65

spouse of 3
child of 3

child of 3

spouse of 50

62
child of 33

64
child of 33

63
spouse of 33

spouse of 53
child of 53

child of 53
child of 53

child of 53

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Line of Johann Adam Stoltz & Eva Kas (Eight Generations)

35

Young
Evangeline Harriet 66
Millicent Frances 65
Sidney child of 33
Sydney Daniel spouse of 33
Zinke
UNNAMED spouse of 33
Bernice Elizabeth child of 33
Robert child of 33

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



